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trator of the estate and shall file the assignment with the county 
court having jurisdiction of the estate before the entry of the 
final decree or judgment therein, the county court shall assign 
to such assignee in the final decree or judgment in the estate the 
legacy, share or portion included within such assignment to the 
extent that such assignment is valid as determined by said court, 
after giving effect to any credits to which the assignor may be 
entitled. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

[Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 226. 
AN ACT to create 59.05 (2m) of the statutes, permitting county 

boards to elect a second vice chairman. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

59.05 (2m) of the statutes is created to read : 
59.05 (2m) The board at the time of the election of chairman 

may also elect one of their number second vice chairman for the 
same term, who, in case of the absence, disability or death of the 
vice chairman, shall perform his duties. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

[Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 227. 
• AN ACT to amend 261.02 of the statutes, relating to the county in 

which actions for divorce and for annulment or affirmance of 
marriage must be brought. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

261.02 of the statutes is amended to read : 
261.02 The county designated in the complaint shall be the 

place of trial, unless the same be changed as provided in this 
chapter, except that every action named in section 261.01 (1) can 
be commenced only in the county in which the property or some 
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part thereof is situated and that every action named in section 
261.01 (3) can be commenced only in the county in which either 
party resides in all cases in which the parties have minor chil-
dren. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 73, A.] 	 [Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 228. 

AN ACT to amend. 252.19 of the statutes, relating to additional 
compensation of circuit court reporters. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

252.19 of the statutes is amended to read : 
252.19 In addition: to the compensation payable from he 

state treasury under section 20.66 (2), each reporter appointed 
pursuant to section 252.18 in the second circuit shall be further 
compensated for his services at the rate of $75 per month, payable 
out of the treasury of the county comprising such circuit, and in 
any other circuit divided into 2 or more branches shall be further 
compensated for his services at the rate of $50 per month, pay-
able out of the treasury of the county or counties embracing such 
circuit. If there are 2 or more counties in such circuit, each 
county shall pay such proportion of said sum as its population at 
the last census shall bear to the entire population of such circuit 
according to such census. Such payments shall be made upon 
affidavit of the reporter and the certificate of the judge with 
whom the service shall have been performed, showing perform-
ance, and filed with the county clerk. The reporter of the cir-
cuit in which actions against state officers and state commissions 
are required to be tried, who receive the additional compensa-
tion provided by section 20.66 (2) of the statutes shall not receive 
any sum from the counties comprising such circuit. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 


